
 
 
 
 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

 
 
 
April 10, 2019 

—Via Electronic Filing— 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
 
RE: LETTER  

LIGHTING TARIFF REVISIONS TO INCLUDE LED OPTIONS 
 DOCKET NO. E002/M-18-729 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits this 
letter in response to the March 14, 2019 Response Comments of the Minnesota 
Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources in the above-referenced 
docket. We appreciate the Department’s review of our Reply Comments. 
 
In Response Comments, the Department recommended that the Commission 
approve the Company’s proposed Automatic Protective Lighting (A07) additions 
using a pre-tax rate of return of 7.00 percent and an avoided relamp maintenance 
value of $4.57 per light.  We do not object to the recommendation to use an 
avoided relamp maintenance value of $4.57 per light; however, we continue to 
support use of a 7.08 percent pre-tax rate of return as reflected in our initial 
Petition in this docket. 
 
We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service 
list. 
 
Please contact Rebecca Eilers at rebecca.d.eilers@xcelenergy.com or 612-330-
5570, or me at lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com or 612-330-7681 if you have any 
questions regarding this filing. 
 
Sincerely, 

mailto:rebecca.d.eilers@xcelenergy.com
mailto:lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com


 
 
 
 

2 
 

 
/s/ 
 
LISA R. PETERSON 
MANAGER, REGULATORY ANALYSIS 
 
Enclosures 
c: Service List 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 
I, Lynnette Sweet, hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the foregoing 
document on the attached list of persons. 
 
 

xx by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enveloped 
with postage paid in the United States mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota      

 
 xx electronic filing 
 

 
DOCKET NO. E002/M-18-729 
    
     
Dated this 10th day of April 2019 
 
/s/ 
____________________________ 
Lynnette Sweet 
Regulatory Administrator 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

David Aafedt daafedt@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Suite 3500, 225 South
Sixth Street
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Christopher Anderson canderson@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022191

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Alison C Archer aarcher@misoenergy.org MISO 2985 Ames Crossing Rd
										
										Eagan,
										MN
										55121

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.co
m

Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota St.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 871 Tuxedo Blvd.
										
										St, Louis,
										MO
										63119-2044

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1800
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Riley Conlin riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 S. 6th Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Corey Conover corey.conover@minneapoli
smn.gov

Minneapolis City Attorney 350 S. Fifth Street
										City Hall, Room 210
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554022453

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water
Office

PO Box 174
										
										Lake Elmo,
										MN
										55042

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Joseph Dammel joseph.dammel@ag.state.
mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota Street
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101-2131

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

James Denniston james.r.denniston@xcelen
ergy.com

Xcel Energy Services, Inc. 414 Nicollet Mall, Fifth
Floor
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Ian Dobson residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012131

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-
Reliance

1313 5th St SE #303
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55414

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Edward Garvey edward.garvey@AESLcons
ulting.com

AESL Consulting 32 Lawton St
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55102-2617

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Janet Gonzalez Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.
us

Public Utilities Commission Suite 350
										121 7th Place East
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Kimberly Hellwig kimberly.hellwig@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Michael Hoppe il23@mtn.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. 932 Payne Avenue
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2265 Roswell Road
										Suite 100
										Marietta,
										GA
										30062

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Linda Jensen linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower 445
Minnesota Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012134

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Richard Johnson Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street
										Suite 1200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Sarah Johnson Phillips sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Mark J. Kaufman mkaufman@ibewlocal949.o
rg

IBEW Local Union 949 12908 Nicollet Avenue
South
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55337

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Thomas Koehler TGK@IBEW160.org Local Union #160, IBEW 2909 Anthony Ln
										
										St Anthony Village,
										MN
										55418-3238

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Michael Krikava mkrikava@briggs.com Briggs And Morgan, P.A. 2200 IDS Center
										80 S 8th St
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Peder Larson plarson@larkinhoffman.co
m

Larkin Hoffman Daly &
Lindgren, Ltd.

8300 Norman Center Drive
										Suite 1000
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55437

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Douglas Larson dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association 4300 220th St W
										
										Farmington,
										MN
										55024

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Peter Madsen peter.madsen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

Bremer Tower, Suite 1800
										445 Minnesota Street
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										551017741

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729



4

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Kavita Maini kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting LLC 961 N Lost Woods Rd
										
										Oconomowoc,
										WI
										53066

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th St E
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55106

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Joseph Meyer joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn
.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Bremer Tower, Suite 1400
										445 Minnesota Street
										St Paul,
										MN
										55101-2131

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										558022093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.c
om

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
										Suite 1300
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

1110 West Avenue
										
										Red Wing,
										MN
										55066

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Jeff Oxley jeff.oxley@state.mn.us Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 North Robert Street
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Kevin Reuther kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

26 E Exchange St, Ste 206
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551011667

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Richard Savelkoul rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A. 332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729



5

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c
om

District Energy St. Paul Inc. 76 W Kellogg Blvd
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Byron E. Starns byron.starns@stinson.com Stinson Leonard Street LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

James M. Strommen jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Lynnette Sweet Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554011993

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Thomas Tynes ttynes@energyfreedomcoal
ition.com

Energy Freedom Coalition
of America

101 Constitution Ave NW
Ste 525 East
										
										Washington,
										DC
										20001

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Lisa Veith lisa.veith@ci.stpaul.mn.us City of St. Paul 400 City Hall and
Courthouse
										15 West Kellogg Blvd.
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Joseph Windler jwindler@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 South Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729



6

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Patrick Zomer Patrick.Zomer@lawmoss.c
om

Moss & Barnett a
Professional Association

150 S. 5th Street, #1200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_18-729_M-18-729


